

No. 22-5891  
CAPITAL CASE

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

KEVIN B. BURNS,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

TONY MAYS, WARDEN,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR REHEARING**

---

RICHARD LEWIS TENNENT\*  
DAVID FLETCHER  
KATHERYN P. THOMAS  
Assistant Federal Public Defenders  
Office of the Federal Public Defender  
Middle District of Tennessee  
810 Broadway, Suite 200  
Nashville, Tennessee 37203  
(615) 736-5047  
Richard\_Tennent@fd.org

\*Counsel of Record

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PETITION FOR REHEARING .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
A. The Two Grounds for Rehearing Under Rule 44.....	3
B. While this Court was deliberating Mr. Burns’ case, the last remaining co-defendant, “the big man in glasses,” identified by Eric Thomas as the killer of Damon Dawson, was released on parole. ....	5
C. Kevin Burns has received the death penalty for a felony murder when he did not kill anyone. Yet, the man who wantonly murdered Mr. Burns’ niece and two cousins in a planned arson is serving life without parole. This extreme sentencing disparity is morally absurd. ....	6
D. Justices of this Court have found that similar grounds justify summary reversal in the past, particularly when addressing a court of appeals that contumaciously refuses to follow this Court’s precedents. ....	7
CONCLUSION .....	10
CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL.....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Allen v. Lawhorn</i> , 562 U.S. 1118 (2010) .....	7
<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 535 U.S. 685 (2002) .....	9
<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 543 U.S. 447 (2005) .....	9
<i>Berghuis v. Smith</i> , 559 U.S. 314 (2010) .....	9
<i>Berghuis v. Thompkins</i> , 560 U.S. 370 (2010) .....	9
<i>Bobby v. Dixon</i> , 565 U.S. 23 (2011) .....	9
<i>Bobby v. Mitts</i> , 563 U.S. 395 (2011) .....	9
<i>Bobby v. Van Hook</i> , 558 U.S. 4 (2009) .....	9
<i>Bradshaw v. Richey</i> , 546 U.S. 74 (2005) .....	9
<i>Burt v. Titlow</i> , 571 U.S. 12 (2013) .....	8
<i>Carroll v. Raney</i> , 953 S.W.2d 657 (Tenn. 1997) .....	2, 3
<i>Gaines v. State</i> , 8 S.W.3d 547 (Ark. 2000) .....	6
<i>Grzegorzcyk v. United States</i> 142 S. Ct. 2580 (2022).....	2
<i>Guzek v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 517 (2006) .....	8
<i>Hinton v. Alabama</i> , 571 U.S. 263 (2014) .....	8
<i>Holland v. Jackson</i> , 542 U.S. 649 (2004) .....	9
<i>Howes v. Fields</i> , 565 U.S. 499 (2012) .....	9
<i>Jenkins v. Hutton</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1769 (2017) .....	8
<i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> , 477 U.S. 365 (1986) .....	8
<i>Mays v. Hines</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1145 (2021) .....	8
<i>Metrish v. Lancaster</i> , 569 U.S. 351 (2013).....	8
<i>Mitchell v. Esparza</i> , 540 U.S. 12 (2003) .....	9
<i>Parker v. Matthews</i> , 567 U.S. 37 (2012) .....	8, 9
<i>Price v. Vincent</i> , 538 U.S. 634 (2003) .....	9

*Rapelje v. Blackston*, 577 U.S. 1019 (2015) .....8

*Renico v. Lett*, 559 U.S. 766 (2010) .....9

*Salazar-Limon v. City of Houston, Tex.* 137 S. Ct. 1277 (2017).....7

*Shinn v. Ramirez*, 142 S. Ct. 1718 (2022) .....3

*Shoop v. Hill*, 139 S. Ct. 504 (2019) .....8

*Smith v. Spisak*, 558 U.S. 139 (2010) .....9

*State ex rel. Rowe v. Connors*, 61 S.W.2d 471 (Tenn. 1993) .....3

*White v. Wheeler*, 136 S. Ct. 456 (2015) .....8

*White v. Woodall*, 572 U.S. 415 (2014) .....8

*Woods v. Donald*, 575 U.S. 312 (2015) .....8

*Woods v. Etherton*, 136 S. Ct. 1149 (2016).....8

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES**

Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996 (AEDPA)..... 8, 9

U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 10 .....2

U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 44 ..... 1, 3, 6, 10
